0.00 72235383

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY Banknorth, N.A.	11/09/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Theis Precision Steel Corporation		
Street Address:	300 Broad Street		
City:	Bristol		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06010		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72235383	BAR-COMP
Serial Number:	75144229	BARTEX
Serial Number:	74432170	THEIS-ITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)331-2699
Phone: 8603312698

Email: dpraus@haslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Danielle Ryan-Praus
Address Line 1: 20 Church Street

Address Line 2: Hinckley, Allen & Snyder LLP
Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Danielle Ryan-Praus

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0248

900206751

Signature:	/Danielle Ryan-Praus/	
Date:	11/09/2011	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Theis Trademark release#page1.tif source=Theis Trademark release#page2.tif source=Theis Trademark release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0249

RELEASE FOR SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release, is made this ^{9th} day of November, 2011 by TD BANK, N.A. fka

BANKNORTH, N.A. ("TD Bank"), having a business address of 2461 Main Street,

Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033, in favor of THEIS PRECISION STEEL

CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Theis") with its principal office located at

300 Broad Street, Bristol, Connecticut 06010.

WHEREAS, Theis, did assign and

grant

to

TD Bank a security interest in and to the trademarks and the trademark applications listed

on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to secure certain obligations owed to

TD Bank by Theis. The Trademark Security Agreement is dated as of July 16, 2004 and

was recorded on August 16, 2004 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

Reel 2916, Frame 0742.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TD Bank hereby releases all of its rights,

title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner

of Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any foreign country, to

record such release with respect the trademarks and trademark applications listed on

Exhibit A.

[SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PAGE TO FOLLOW]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0250 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TD Bank has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TD BANK, N.A. fka BANKNORTH, N.A.

By: _

Name:

CHRISTOPHER RA

WE PRESIDENT

STATE OF

 \cap (1)

COUNTY OF Tair Feld;

On this the day of November, 2011, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared have the the the the the the personal p

Commissioner of the Superior Court/

Notary Public

Mario F. Colon Notary Public-Connecticut My Commission Expires August 31, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner	Mark
72235383	0822686	1/24/67	Theis Precision Steel Corporation	BAR-COMP
75144229	2093006	9/2/97	Theis Precision Steel Corporation	BARTEX
74432170	1876317	1/31/95	Theis Precision Steel Corporation	THEIS-ITE

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0252